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Vacant (District 2)

Phyllis Luck (District 3)

Lloyd M. Atkins, Jr.
(District 4)
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

AGENDA NOVEMBER 14, 2013

The Board of Adjustment reviews applications that have been submitted for a
variance to the Land Development Regulations; they approve or deny the
applications based upon staff reports and evidence submitted during the hearing,
taking into consideration the applicant’s and other testimony in favor or against the
request, in accordance with section 14.15.00 of the Land Development Regulations.

The Board of Adjustment meetings are held the second Thursday of each month.

Board of County Commissioners

Timothy I. Sullivan District 1
Sean Parks District 2
Jimmy Conner, Vice Chairman District 3
Leslie Campione, Chairman District 4
Welton G. Cadwell District 5

County Staff

David Heath, County Manager
Melanie Marsh, Deputy County Attorney

Growth Management Department Staff

Amye King, AICP, Director, Department of Growth Management

Anita Greiner, Chief Planner, Division of Planning & Community Design

Jennifer Cotch, Senior Planner, Division of Planning & Community Design

Donna Bohrer, Public Hearing Coordinator, Division of Planning & Community Design

For any questions, comments, or concerns, please contact the Planning &
Community Design Division at (352) 343-9641 or email zoning@lakecountyfl.gov.

All oral and written communication between Board Members and the Public concerning a
case are prohibited by Florida Law unless made at the Public Hearing.

If any person decides to appeal any decision made by the Board, a record of the proceedings
will be needed. For purposes of appeal, the record of proceedings should be a verbatim
record of all proceedings which take place and should include the testimony and evidence
upon which any appeal is to be based.

Persons with disabilities needing assistance to participate in any of these proceedings should
contact the Office of Facilities and Capital Improvement at (352) 343-9760, 48 hours in
advance of the scheduled meeting.




Board of Adjustment
NOVEMBER 14, 2013
1:00 p.m.

|. Call to Order
[I. Minutes Approval — October 10, 2013
[Il. Public Hearings

CASE NO. OWNER(S)/APPLICANT(S) NAME AGENDA NO.
CONSENT AGENDA:
BOA # 17-13-5 Cuozzo Design Group/ 1

Sheila McDowell, et. al.

REQUESTED ACTION: The owner is requesting a variance from Lake County Land Development
Regulations, Section 3.13.09.B.1, Wireless Antennas, Towers, and Equipment Setbacks to allow a
150 foot tall telecommunication tower to be off-centered within the boundaries of the property
recognized as the parent parcel on the official zoning map.

IV. Close



MINUTES
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
PUBLIC HEARING
October 10, 2013

The Lake County Board of Adjustment met on October 10. 2013 in the Commission Chambers
on the second floor of the County Administration Building in Tavares. Florida to consider
requests for variances and any other petitions that may be submitted in accordance with Chapter
XIV of the Lake County Land Development Regulations.

Board Members Present:
Donald Schreiner. Chairman
Catherine Hanson, Vice-Chairman
Craig Covington
Phyllis Luck
Marie Wuenschel

Board Members Absent:
Lloyd M. Atkins, Jr.

Staff Present:
Anita Greiner, Chief Planner, Planning & Community Design Division
Jennifer Cotch, Senior Planner, Planning & Community Design Division
Donna R. Bohrer, Public Hearing Associate, Planning & Community Design Division
Melanie Marsh, Deputy County Attorney

Chairman Schreiner called the meeting to order at 1:04 p.m. He noted for the record that there
was a quorum present. He confirmed Proof of Publication for the case as shown on the screen.
He added that if a variance is approved, the owner/applicant should give staff at least 24 hours
before proceeding to the zoning counter to finalize their paperwork.
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CASE NO.

Consideration of
Minutes

Opening Remarks

Consent Agenda:

BOA #15-13-4

Regular Agenda:

Closing Remarks

Adjournment

TABLE OF CONTENTS

OWNER/ APPLICANT

September 26. 2013

SR 46 Commercial. LLC/
Vertex Development, LLC
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Opening Remarks
Anita Greiner. Chief Planner. Planning and Community Design Division noted that there were
no changes to the agenda.

Minutes

MOTION by Catherine Hanson, SECONDED by Phyllis Luck to APPROVE the
September 26, 2013 Board of Adjustment Public Hearing Minutes, as submitted.

FOR: Schreiner, Luck, Hanson, Wuenschel, Covington
ABSENT: Atkins

AGAINST: None

MOTION CARRIED: 5-0

Consent Agenda

BOA #15-13-4

OWNERS/APPLICANTS: SR 46 Commercial, LLC/

Vertex Development, LLC

There were no comments or questions from the public on the above consent agenda item. In
answer to a question from the Board, Anita Greiner, Chief Planner explained that only trees
located within the footprint of the tower site would be removed. In answer to another question,
she explained that the applicant tried to contact the property owner by mail, but their mailing was
returned to them.

MOTION by Craig Covington, SECONDED by Catherine Hanson, to APPROVE the
consent agenda with conditions as set forth by staff in BOA# 15-13-4, SR 46 Commercial,
LLC/Vertex Development, LLC.

FOR: Schreiner, Luck, Hanson, Wuenschel, Covington
ABSENT: Atkins

AGAINST: None

MOTION CARRIED: 5-0
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Adjournment

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 1:10 p.m.

Respectfully submitted.

Donna Bohrer Donald Schreiner
Public Hearing Associate Chairman
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@ VARIANCE REQUEST

Presented to
LAKE COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

DEPARTMENT OF

GROWTH MANAGEMEN November 14, 2013

Planning & Community Design Division

CASE NO.: BOA# 17-13-5 AGENDA ITEM #: 1

OWNER: Sheila McDowell, et.al. APPLICANT: Cuozzo Design Group, Inc

REQUESTED ACTION: The owner is requesting a variance from the Lake County Land Development
Regulations, 3.13.09.B.1 Wireless Antennas, Towers, and Equipment Setbacks to allow a
telecommunication tower to be off-centered within the boundaries of the property recognized as the parent
parcel on the official zoning map.

GENERAL LOCATION: Fruitland Park, US Hwy 441 North, turn left on Miller Street, right to Micro
Racetrack Road to #35711 on left. Described as Alternate Key Number 1288304, within Sec. 06, Twp. 19,
Range 24, and consisting of approximately 5 acres.

B
k]
) WM OiN
e

© _
T Durfod T

o

FUTURE LAND USE DESIGNATION: Rural
EXISTING ZONING: Agriculture (A)

Direction | Future Land Use Zoning Existing Use
North Rural Agriculture (1 du/ 5ac) vacant
South Rural Mixed Residential District vacant
(R-7)
East Rural Mixed Residential District Single-Family
(R-7) Dwelling Unit
West Rural Agriculture (1 du /5 ac) vacant
POSTED: | October 23, 2013 along Micro Racetrack Road
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14.15.02 Granting Variances and Appeals

Variances shall be granted when the person subject to the Land Development Regulation demonstrates
that the purpose of the Land Development Regulation will be or has been achieved by other means, and
when application of a Land Development Regulation would create a substantial hardship or would violate
principles of fairness.

For purposes of this section, “substantial hardship” means a demonstrated economic, technological, legal,
or other type of hardship to the person requesting the variance. For the purposes of this section “principles
of fairness” are violated when the literal application of a Land Development Regulation affects a particular
person in a manner significantly different from the way it affects other similarly situated persons who are
subject to the Land Development Regulation.

Variances may also be granted to allow for the reconstruction, rehabilitation, or restoration of structures
listed on, or classified as contributing to a district listed on the National Register of Historic Places, Florida
Master Site File or local surveys of historical resources. In such instance, the variance shall be the
minimum necessary to protect the historical integrity of the structure and its site.

ANALYSIS: The Code (LDR 3.13.09.B.1) requires towers to be centered within the boundaries of the
property recognized as the parent parcel on the official zoning map. In addition, the Code requires a
monopole tower to be located at least 400 percent of the height of the tower away from a single-family or
duplex dwelling unit; the Code is copied below. The owner is proposing to place a 150 foot tall monopole
communication tower on the subject site, which would require a separation of 600 feet from such dwelling
units. In order to limit the impacts to the surrounding dwelling units; the owner/applicant is requesting a
variance to allow the tower to be located further to the west than the east, and will therefore not be
centered within the boundaries of the subject property, but will then meet the setback requirements to the
dwelling units. The proposed tower will be centered from north to south, 165.5 feet from each property
boundary and 178 feet from the west property boundary and 487 feet from the east property boundary.

3.13.09 Setbacks.
A. Equipment facility and guyed support structures shall meet a setback of twenty-five (25) feet
from property lines or the Zoning District setback, whichever is greater.
B. Towers Shall be:
1. Centered within the boundaries of the Property recognized as the parent parcel on
the official zoning map;
2. Maintain a minimum setback of one hundred (100) feet from the Property Line;
3. Be measured and reported using Global Position System coordinates for the center of the
Tower; and
4. Shall meet the requirements in Table 1 below:
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Tower Table 1 - Additional Tower Setbacks

From Residential or PUD Zoned Lands in | From any Single-Family or
the Urban Low, Urban Medium, Urban | Duplex Residential Unit
High, Mt. Plymouth-Sorrento Main Street,
Mt. Plymouth-Sorrento Receiving Area or
Green Swamp Ridge Future Land Use
Categories, and in similar municipal
zonings and land use categories.

Lattice 1320 feet 1320 feet

Guyed 1320 feet 1320 feet

Monopole 330 feet 400% of the tower height
Camouflage 100 feet 100 feet

If the Owner of the Property where the Tower is to be located owns Residential units thereon or on
surrounding properties (or if such properties are owned by his or her parents or children and they
have consented in writing), those units Shall not be taken into consideration when calculating the
Sethack requirements of this section.

The subject property is located at the southwest corner of Emory Drive and Micro Racetrack Road, near
Fruitiand Park and consists of approximately five (5) acres.

An application for a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) was submitted to allow the use of the tower on the site
and is scheduled for consideration by the Board of County Commissioners. The development will consist
of the 150 foot tall tower and support structures; the unmanned compound will be fenced and will consist of
4,900 square feet. If the variance is approved, the tower will meet all required setbacks; the survey shows
the proposed location, a copy is attached (Exhibit #1).

The intent of the Code is to adapt to the growing need for wireless communication antennas and towers by
being able to act upon requests to place, construct and modify any wireless communications antenna
and/or tower within a reasonable amount of time; to reasonably accommodate amateur communications;
and to represent the minimum practicable regulation thereof. The intent of the Code is also to protect
existing land uses from potential adverse visual impacts through sound planning, careful review of
applications, proper permitting, and adherence to appropriate regulations, and to allow for wireless
communications competition following the adoption of the Federal Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Further, the intent is also to preserve and enhance radio communications throughout Lake County in times
of emergencies that threaten the life, safety and welfare of Lake County residents, businesses and
properties to include the establishment of easements, covenants and agreements necessary to address
issues, such as fiber-optic cabling, associated with the provisions of emergency communication(s). The
regulations are intended to accomplish this goal through careful design, siting, landscape screening and the
encouragement of innovative camouflaging techniques.

The section of the Code the applicant is requesting a variance from is meant to protect existing land uses
from potential adverse visual impacts.
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The applicant submitted the following reasons as proof of meeting the intent of the Code: “/n the case of a
communication facility you need a willing landowner, a location that fills a void and zoning regulations that
work on the selected site...We believe that the intended purpose is to mitigate visual impact to the
surrounding property owners.”

The applicant submitted the following as proof that the application of the Land Development Regulation
would create a substantial hardship or would violate principles of fairness: ‘It is also a hardship to the
existing property owner to place the communication facility in the center of the property. It would move it
closer to the existing home on the property and would provide limitations to further expansion activities that
may happen on the property.

ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUE: N/A FLOODPLAIN: N/A
JOINT PLANNING AGREEMENT: N/A LAKE APOPKA BASIN: N/A
WEKIVA RIVER PROTECTION AREA: N/A TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENTS: N/A

GREEN SWAMP AREA OF CRITICAL STATE CONCERN: N/A

FINDINGS OF FACT: Staff has reviewed the application for this variance request and found:
This request is consistent with LDR 3.13.01, the purpose of which is to adapt to the need for wireless

communication antennas and towers. The applicant has shown the need for a tower in this location.

1. The proposed tower will allow co-location of four additional carriers, eliminating the need for
additional towers in the area, therefore, reducing the visual impact of additional towers. Lake
County encourages co-location of additional antennas on existing towers (LDR 3.13.11).

2. Landscaping around the base of the communication tower and ancillary structures to mitigate the
visual impact is not required on agricultural zoned parcels. The proposed site is zoned agricultural,
and is located within the Rural Future Land Use.

The owner has submitted proof of meeting the intent of the Code and has shown proof of a substantial
hardship or that the application of the Code would violate principles of fairness. Based on the Findings of
Fact and Analysis, Staff recommends approval of the variance request.
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Final Development Order
Lake County Board of County Commissioners
BOA#17-13-5

A VARIANCE OF THE LAKE COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AMENDING THE LAKE COUNTY
ZONING MAPS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Sheila McDowell (the “Owner") made a request to allow a telecommunications tower
to be located 178 feet from the west property line and 487 feet from the east property line and be centered
from the north and south property lines; and

WHEREAS, the subject properties consists of 5 acres +/- and is generally located west of Micro
Racetrack Road near Fruitland Park, Section 06, Township 19 South, Range 24 East, lying within Alternate
Key Number 1288304 and is more particularly described as:

The East 2 of the North % of the Southeast % of the Northwest % of
Section 06, Township 19 South, Range 24 East, Lake County.

AND, after giving Notice of Hearing on petition for a variance to the Lake County Land
Development Regulations, including notice that said variance would be presented to the Board of
Adjustment of Lake County, Florida, on November 14, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Adjustment reviewed said petition, staff report and any comments,
favorable or unfavorable, from the public and surrounding property owners at a public hearing duly
advertised; and

WHEREAS, on November 14, 2013, the Lake County Board of Adjustment approved the variance
for the above property; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Adjustment of Lake County, Florida, that
the Land Development Regulations of Lake County, Florida, be altered and amended as they pertain to the
above subject property subject to the following terms:

Section 1. Terms: The County Manager or designee shall amend the Official Zoning Map to reflect
the approval of BOA# 17-13-5 to allow a 150 foot tall telecommunications tower to be located 178 feet from
the west property line and 487 feet from the east property line, and to be centered from the north and south
property lines.

Section 2. Severability: If any section, sentence, clause, or phrase of this Ordinance is held to be
invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, then said holding shall in
no way affect the validity of the remaining portions of this Ordinance.
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Section 3. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall hecome effective as provided by law.
ENACTED this 14 day of November, 2013.

EFFECTIVE November 14, 2013.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA

Donald Schreiner, Chairman

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF LAKE

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged hefore me this xx day of November, 2013 by DONALD
SCHREINER, who is personally known to me.
(SEAL)

Signature of Acknowledger

Serial Number:
My Commission Expires:
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